All air ambulance transportation must be evaluated, pre-approved and 
coordinated by USA Medical Services. If the insured does not obtain prior 
authorization, the Insurer reserves the right not to pay expenses. 

ii.	 The maximum amount payable for this benefit is twenty-five thousand 
dollars (US$25,000) per incident. 

iii.	The Member agrees to hold Bupa, USA Medical Services, and any company 
affiliated with Bupa or USA Medical Services by way of similar ownership 
or management, harmless from negligence resulting from such services, 
or negligence resulting from delays or restrictions on flights caused by

[...]

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI), ultrasounds, biopsies, scans, medica-
tions, and supplies.

(c)	 The costs of organ, cell or tissue procurement, transportation, and harvesting, 
including bone marrow, stem cell, or cord blood storage or banking are 
covered up to a maximum of twenty-five thousand dollars (US$25,000), 
which is included as part of the maximum benefit for the transplant proce-
dure. The donor workup, including testing of potential donors for a match 
is included in this benefit.

(d)	 The hospitalization, surgeries, physician and surgeon’s fees, anesthesia, medi-

[...]

status of their claims, their coverage, and the updating of their personal information.
COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE: The country where the Member resides the majority of 
any membership year, or where the Member has resided more than one hundred 
eighty (180) continuous days during any three hundred sixty-five (365) day period
while the membership is in effect.
COVERED PREGNANCY: Pregnancies where the actual date of delivery is at least ten 
(10) calendar months after the effective date of coverage for the respective Member. 
The respective Member cannot be a dependent child.